

No. 08-16769

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**JAMES I. KUROIWA, JR.; et al.,
Plaintiffs - Appellants**

v.

**LINDA LINGLE, in her official capacity
as Governor of the State of Hawaii; et al.,**

Defendants – Appellees

**HAUNANI APOLIONA, in her official capacity
as Office of Hawaiian Affairs Chair; et al.,**

Defendants – Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Hawaii
Honorable J. Michael Seabright, District Judge**

**KUROIWA PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY TO
OHA'S AND STATE'S ANSWERING BRIEFS**

H. WILLIAM BURGESS (HI #833)
2299C Round Top Drive
Honolulu, Hawaii 96822
Telephone: (808) 947-3234
Facsimile: (808) 947-5822
Email: hwburgess@hawaii.rr.com
Attorney for Plaintiffs – Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The “DICTA ISSUE.”	
Kuroiwas’ position: <i>Arakaki</i> is not good law and should not be relied upon because, among other reasons, in considering plaintiffs’ trust beneficiary claims challenging distributions to OHA, it took out of context and relied without analysis on dicta in <i>Carroll</i>	2
II. Do Kuroiwas challenge the constitutionality of the Admission Act?	
Kuroiwas’ position: Absolutely not. They are beneficiaries of the Admission Act and it is the basis for their suit. They challenge the interpretation and application of § 5(f) not its substantive terms	6
III. THE “NET INCOME” ISSUE.	
Kuroiwas’ position: If Ceded Lands Trust beneficiaries are entitled to any distribution, it could only be from net income; and the Trustee has a fiduciary duty to treat beneficiaries impartially. On June 4, 2008 the State revealed for the first time that the Trust has never since statehood generated annual net income.....	10
IV. Brief replies to other State arguments.....	18
a. State Ans. Brf. 31	18
b. State Ans. Brf. 33.....	19
c. State Ans. Brf. 33-34.....	19
V. Conclusion.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<i>American Ironworks & Erectors, Inc. v. North American Const. Corp.</i> 248 F.3d 892, 897-898 (9 th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Arakaki v. Cayetano</i> , Civil No. 02-139 SOM/KSC	14
<i>Arakaki v. Lingle</i> , 477 F.3d 1048 (9 th Cir. February 9, 2007)	1, 2, 6, 15
<i>Carroll v. Nakatani</i> , 342 F.3d 934 (9 th Cir.2003)	2, 3, 4, 6
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323, 325, 60 S.Ct. 540, 84 L.Ed. 783 (1940)	13
<i>Day v. Apoliona</i> , 496 F.3d 1027, (9 th Cir. 2007).....	5, 8, 11, 16
<i>Digital Equipment Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863, 868, 114 S.Ct. 1992, 128 L.Ed.2d 842 (1994).....	13
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368, 374, 101 S.Ct. 669, 66 L.Ed.2d 571 (1981).	13
<i>Graham v. FEMA</i> , 149 F.3d 997, 1001 (9 th Cir.1998).....	7
<i>In re Magnacom Wireless, LLC</i> , 503 F.3d 984, 993-995 (9 th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Munoz v. Small Business Administrataion</i> , 644 F.2d 1361, 1364 (9 th Cir. 1981).....	13
<i>Price v. Akaka</i> 928 F.2d 824, 827 (9 th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Price v. State</i> , 929 F. 3d 950, 955-56 (9 th Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> 528 U.S. 495, 525 (2000).....	5, 8, 10, 11
<i>State of Hawaii v. Office of Hawaiian Affairs</i> , S.Ct No. 07-1372	17

United States v. Johnson, 256 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2001) 6

Worldwide Church of God v. Philadelphia Church of God, Inc.,
227 F.3d 1110, 1114 (9th cir.2000)..... 13

CONSTITUTIONS

Constitution of the State of Hawaii, Article XII 2, 5, 6

 Section 1 3

 Section 2 3

 Section 3 3

 Section 4 3, 4, 6, 9

 Section 5 3, 4, 6, 9

 Section 6 3, 4, 6, 9

 Section 7 4

STATUTES

The Admission Act [73 Stat. 4], (1959)

 Section 4 3, 5, 6

 Section 5(f) 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 16, 18

 Section 7(b) 3

Hawaiian Homes Commission Act, 42 Stat. 108
(1921) (“HHCA”)..... 9, 18

Newlands Resolution, Annexation Act of 1898, 30 Stat. 750 18

Uniform Trustee’s Powers Act,
HRS § 554A-5 27

Act 178 SLH 2006..... 15, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Committee on Hawaiian Affairs Standing Committee Report No. 59,
Constitutional Convention of Hawaii, 1978
Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of Hawaii of 1978,
Volume I, Journal and Documents, pgs 643-644..... 9

Legislative Reference Bureau Notes No. 02-03, *Ceded Lands* July 29, 2002..... 17

Restatement of Trust, Second, § 170 11

THE TRIVIUM: The Liberal Arts of Logic, Grammar, and Rhetoric.
Sister Miriam Joseph, Paul Dry Books Edition, 2002 1

The Ceded Lands Case, Hawaii Bar Journal, July 2001 14
